

September 4, 2007

Fernando Guevara ITC Holdings Corp. Property Manager Specialist 39500 Orchard Hill Place, Suite 200 Novi, MI 48375

SUBJECT: Proposed Shepherd 46kV Line Relocation Reference No: Coe Township, Isabella County GWO 1574

REFERENCE: Amended and Restated Easement Agreement (the "Agreement") dated April 29, 2002, between Consumers Energy Company ("Consumers") and Michigan Electric Transmission Company, now Michigan Electric Transmission Company, LLC ("METC")

Pursuant to Section 7.1 of the Agreement, Consumers hereby notifies METC that Consumers intends to install a mid span structure between ITC structures #156 & #157 in line 6AF. The new structure will be located approximately fifty-five feet south of structure #157. Attached is a survey drawing detailing the plans for this project and the email correspondence between METC and CE for this project.

Under said Section 7.1 of the Agreement, METC must within 30 days of this notice notify Consumers, as "Initiating User," of whether or not METC approves the proposed use as a Compatible Use. If you do not notify us either way within 30 days of this notice, then, as provided in said Section 7.1, METC will be deemed to have approved the proposed use as being a Compatible Use. We would appreciate, however, receiving METC's express approval of the proposed use as being a Compatible Use as soon as possible so that we can start work without delay.

This letter is being sent to you in duplicate. If METC agrees that the proposed use is a Compatible Use, please indicate that by signing and returning a copy of this letter to us as soon as possible, so that we can immediately proceed with construction. The other copy is for your records.

If METC believes the proposed use is not a Compatible Use, please provide an explanation with your response to help aid in the resolution that would follow.

Sincerely,

Justin Lancaster High Voltage Distribution Lines Design and Standards Consumers Energy 1945 West Parnall Road Jackson, MI 49201-8643 Cc: \*TARerucha, P24-412 \*Barbara Mention, ITC \*BGOtt, PE-A402 \*BDBugbee, P12-1017A \*RGCottrell, P24-332B \*JDWells, Grand Rapids 2031 \*KARudolph, P24-414B \*JRAnderson, P25-131 \*KSauer, P11-510A \*MAMarr, EP7-464 \*RAKlavon, PEA-100A \*PAMulhearn, P12-208A \*Letter only (no attachments) APPROVED: MICHIGAN ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION COMPANY, LLC Ву:\_\_\_\_\_ Date:





Date:

To:

Barbara Mention/Fernando Guevara

Real Estate and Rights of Way

ITC

From:

NAME

**Engineering** 

ITC

Subject:

ITC Project # UIS071311/CU-286

Proposed relocation of 46kv Line Section 8, Isabella County, Michigan

This request is approved. All NESC clearances shall be met.

Approved

David Doubly

by:\_

David Doubley

Engineer



International Transmission Company

39500 Orchard Hill Place Suite 200

Novi, Mi 48375

Telephone (248) 374-7830 Facsimile (248) 374-7260 E-mail: fguevara@itctransco.com

September 20, 2007

**CERTIFIED MAIL** 

Sandra Wigent, EP7-468 Consumers Energy Company One Energy Plaza Jackson, MI 49201

RE: Proposed Single Phase, 7200 Underground Distribution Line and <u>Telephone Line</u> <u>Provided by AT&T</u>

CE Reference No: 06679759/Jamestown Twp/Ottawa County/Gragg

Dear Sandy:

METC informs you that there are no objections with the placement of the communication line provided by AT&T in the same trench where the underground distribution line will be installed. If there are any questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (248) 374-7830, email at <a href="mailto:fguevara@itctransco.com">fguevara@itctransco.com</a>.

Sincerely,

Fernando Guevara Property Management



International Transmission Company

39500 Orchard Hill Place Suite 200 Novi, Mi 48375

Telephone (248) 374-7830 Facsimile (248) 374-7260 E-mail: fguevara@itctransco.com

September 6, 2007

**CERTIFIED MAIL** 

Mr. Justin Lancaster Consumers Energy Company 1945 West Parnall Road Jackson, MI 49201-8643

RE: Proposed Shepherd 46kV Line Relocation CE Reference No: Coe Township/Isabella County GWO 1574

Dear Mr. Lancaster:

Please reference your letter of September 6, 2007 concerning Compatible Use METC No. CU-286 for the proposed Shepherd. Pursuant to Subsection 6.1 of the Amended and Restated Easement Agreement, METC informs you that there are no objections with this request. If there are any questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (248) 374-7830, email at <a href="mailto:fguevara@itctransco.com">fguevara@itctransco.com</a>.

Sincerely,

Fernando Guevara Property Management

Cc: David Doubley, ITC



Project No: UIS071311 CU-286

Date:

September 5, 2007

To:

**David Doubley** 

Engineering

From:

Fernando Guevara

**Real Estate** 

Subject:

Proposed Shepherd 46kV Line Relocation - Coe Township, Section

08, Isabella County, Michigan.

CE Reference No: Coe Township, Isabella County GWO 1574

The attached request was received from Consumers Energy, who owns the property highlighted in green on attached map. Consumers Energy intends to install a mid span structure between ITC structure # 156 & 157 in line 6AF. The new structure will be located approximately fifty five (55) feet south of Structure # 157. Furthermore, pursuant to the Amended and Restated Easement Agreement, METC/ITC needs to submit a response letter to CE by *October 5, 2007*.

Please review and return to my attention with your recommendations/comments.

**Attachments** 

## Guevara, Fernando

From:

Doubley, David G.

Sent:

Thursday, August 30, 2007 10:50 PM

To:

Guevara, Fernando

Cc:

jalancaster@cmsenergy.com

Subject:

FW: CE line relocation involving ITC facilities

Attachments: SC-20227 Sheet 1.pdf; Doubley, David G..vcf

Fernando,

Can you create and forward a C.U. letter for this request from CE. We approve this request.

\*\*\* PROPRIETARY, CONFIDENTIAL OR PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION \*\*\*

This communication may contain proprietary, privileged or confidential information protected by law. It is solely for the use of the intended recipient named above. Any review, dissemination, distribution, forwarding, or copying of this communication by someone other than the intended recipient, or the employee responsible for delivering this communication to the intended recipient, is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify the sender via email, then destroy the original message.

The information in this message may contain details concerning future transmission expansion projects that can have a material effect on energy market activity. Therefore, only those individuals who work in the distribution or in non-energy market related businesses should receive this information. In addition, anyone who shares this information with any energy market related employees may be found in violation of FERC's Standards of Conduct Regulations.

From: Justin A Lancaster [mailto:jalancaster@cmsenergy.com]

Sent: Tuesday, August 28, 2007 2:31 PM

To: Doubley, David G.

Cc: Mary Anne Marr; Kurt A Rudolph; Peter A Mulhearn; Michael J Newsome

Subject: CE line relocation involving ITC facilities

Dave,

A property owner in Shepherd has requested CE relocate a 46kV line for a facilities expansion. The line is 33H and the relocation starts with the current double circuit structure #156. I have included a drawing for our plans for this relocation below. In order to relocate as requested CE will need to remove it's current attachment from structure #156 and then install a new single dead end structure between #156 and #157. Please review the attached plans and let me know if you have any questions or concerns. Our current schedule has construction starting on September 17th. I apologize for the short notice but we are trying to meet the dates requested by the customer.

Thank You,

Justin Lancaster General Engineer II High Voltage Distribution Lines Design and Standards 1945 W. Parnall Jackson, MI 49201 517-788-1572 517-788-7077 (Fax)



